19 Financial Instruments (cont)

(c) Net Fair Values

The net fair values of listed investments have been valued at the quoted market bid price at balance date.
For other assets and other liabilities the net fair value approximates their carrying value. No financial
assets and financial liabilities are readily traded on organised markets in standardised form other than
listed investments.

The aggregate net fair values and carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities are
disclosed in the statement of financial position and in the notes to and forming part of the financial
statements.

(d) Sensitivity Analysis

Interest Rate Risk
The entity has performed a sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk at balance
date. This sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on the current year results and equity which could
result from a change in this risk.

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis
At 30 June 2012, the effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in the interest rate, with all other
variables remaining constant, would be as follows:

Carrying amount Interest rate risk

$ –1% Profit +1% Profit –1% Equity +1% Equity

2012  Financial Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents 957,903 (9,579) 9,579 (9,759) 9,579

2011 Financial Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents 860,199 (8,602) 8,602 (8,602) 8,602

DIRECTORS’ DECLARATION

The Directors of the company declare that:

1. The financial statements and notes as set out on pages 29–44:
(a) comply with Accounting Standards and Corporations Act 2001; and
(b) give a true and fair view of the financial position as at 30 June 2012 and performance for the year

ended on that date of the company.

2. In the directors’ opinion there are reasonable grounds to believe that the company will be able to pay its
debts as and when they become due and payable.

The declaration is made in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors.

On behalf of the Board.

Prof Stuart Graham, Director Dr Wilson Heriot, Director

Sydney, this 22nd day of September, 2012

Orr, Martin & Waters